General description
The external remote display unit UPC3-RDD is a built-in module for front door mount-
ing. It can be used for all DC controllers of type UPC. The module is connected to the
DC controller unit UPC via CAN-Bus cable. The functionality of the remote display unit
is the same as that of the control panel of the DC controller UPC3.
Compared to the UPC3 the remote display is additionally equipped with six free pro-
grammable LEDs.
Main data
Type designation: Remote display unit UPC3-RDD
Mat. code.: 302-003-RDD.00
Power supply: Over CAN-Bus from the UPC unit
Max. input current: 75 mA
Dimensions: 133/164/26 mm W/H/D
Fixing bolt space: alongside= 137.8 mm, head= 105.4 mm.
Fixing bolts: M3 (Ø= 3 mm)
Cutout dimensions according to the rear view drawing: 95 x 127 mm (see the dashed
line)
Electrical connectors
One CAN-Bus connector RJ11, 6-pole
Installation
Cut out the outcut for the remote display unit at the destined position according to
the rear view drawing. Drill the holes (Ø= 3.2 mm) for the fixing bolts. Fix the unit with
four screw nuts M3 and washers. Connect the unit to the DC controller UPC by CAN-
Bus cable.
CAN-Bus termination
The CAN-Bus of the system must be terminated at both ends. Because the remote
display unit is fitted only with one CAN-Bus connector, usually it is one of the ends of
the CAN-Bus system. Therefore the termination resistor must be enabled by setting
switch 1 of the dip switch unit to “ON” position.
ATTENTION: Missing terminations or too many terminations within the system can
disturb the CAN-Bus communication.
Start-up & configuring of the remote display
The remote display operates as soon as it is connected to the UPC unit. Simply the
six LEDs have to be programmed if required. For this purpose the use of the MMT
(Multi Management Tool) software is very convenient. The configuring procedure is
described in the UPC user manual, section “Signals enable”.
INFO: The current version of the DC controller UPC3 is equipped with one LED for the
indication of “Isolation failure”. Certainly this function can be assigned to one LED of
the remote display.
Finally please label the card to be inserted using a permanent marker.
Our modular concept:
We offer a wide range of different extensions for our basic DC Control-
lers to meet your monitoring, control and signalling requirements for
modular power supply systems:
 DCC-MMB - Mains Monitoring Board
 DCC-RB6 - Relay Board
 DCC-DI8 - Signalling Board with 8 digital inputs
 DCC-BMB - Battery Monitoring Board
 HVD - High Voltage Disconnection
Scope of delivery:
One remote display unit UPC3-RDD
Available acessories:
CAN-Bus cable, mat. code: 880-KAB-CAN.15 (length 1.5 m);
880-KAB-CAN.20 (length 2 m); 880-KAB-CAN.30 (length 3 m).
Remote display unit UPC3-RDD
Brief description
Rear view, dimensions Front view
1= CAN-Bus connector
2= Dip switch unit
3= circumferential groove (width= 5.5 mm) to fix a sealing strip
Detail drawing „dip switch unit“
Switch 1 is designed to set the CAN-Bus termination resistor
(see the section „ Can-Bus termination“ on the left).
Switches 2 to 4 are inoperable.
Six LEDs,
free  programmable
Programmable LED 1
Programmable LED 2
Programmable LED 3
Programmable LED 4
Programmable LED 5
Programmable LED 6
1 2
3
RDD_brief_description_E_D_R01 - Subject to change without notice www.eltekvalere.com
Lieferumfang:
1 Stck. Display- und Bedieneinheit UPC3-RDD
Lieferbares Zubehör: